Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Special General Meeting of shareholders of Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 3007, 30/F., Two Exchange Square, 8 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 10 January 2024 at 10:00 a.m. (the "**SGM**") for the following purposes:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS**

- 1. To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the removal of Mr. Ding Benxi as a non-executive director of the Company; and
- 2. To consider and approve the resolution in relation to the election of Mr. Liu Yingwu as an executive director of the Company.

By order of the Board Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited Ning Qifeng Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 December 2023

## Notes:

- (i) A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint one proxy or more than one proxy (if he holds two or more shares) who must be an individual or individuals to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy does not need to be a shareholder of the Company.
- (ii) The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting (i.e. Monday, 8 January, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. Hong Kong time) and any adjourned meeting.
- (iii) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 5 January 2024 to Wednesday, 10 January 2024 both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all the share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Standard Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 4 January 2024.
- (iv) If typhoon signal no. 8 or above remains hoisted or "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons is announced by the Hong Kong Government or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 8:00 a.m. on the date of the SGM, the SGM will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website at http://www.wanda-hotel.com.hk and the HKEXnews website at http://www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this notice, Mr. Ning Qifeng (Chairman) is the executive Director, Mr. Ding Benxi, Mr. Han Xu and Mr. Zhang Lin are the non-executive Directors; and Dr. Chen Yan, Mr. He Zhiping, and Dr. Teng Bing Sheng are the independent non-executive Directors.